

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 7/2015 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 743/2014

WILDLIFE RESCUE AND REHABILITATION CENTRE & OTHERS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date : 14/07/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR
Ms. Shibani Ghosh, Adv.
Ms. Tanima Kishore, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG
Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Movita, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR

Intervenor Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.
(IA 4) K. Parameshwar, AOR

Intervenor Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.
(IA 5) Mr. K. Parameshwar, Adv.

Applicant Mr. Siddharth Ludhra, Sr. Adv.
Supriya Juneja, AOR
Ms. Ambika Nijjar, Adv.
Mr. Viraj Gandhi, Adv.
Ms. Tara Narula, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Applicants Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Mr. Sinoj K. Narayanan, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, Adv.

Mr. Mukti Choudhary, AOR

Kerala

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Ms. Srishti Govil, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Kshirsagar, Adv.
Ms. Vaishnavi Subrahmanyam, Adv.

Rajasthan

Gp. Capt. Karan Singh, Bhati, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Punjab

Mr. Sanchar Anand, AAG
Mrs. Navya Neelam, AAG

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Sundaram, learned senior counsel appearing for the Animal Welfare Board, has filed certain documents to show how cruelty has been meted out to the elephants during the festival time. Liberty is granted to him to file the said documents supported by an affidavit. He undertakes to file the same within a week hence. Response to the said affidavit shall be filed by the contesting parties within three weeks therefrom.

The response to the said affidavit as well as to IA 7/2015 in W.P.(C) No.743/2014 by the Union of India shall be filed within four weeks from today.

Needless to say, the pendency of this interlocutory applications before this Court will not be construed as any kind of stay or interim order for compliance of the provisions contained in the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1960 and the Rules framed thereunder which are applicable

Let the writ petition along with the IA be listed on 18.08.2015.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master